Chapter 218

S.B. No. 2255

BLIS ee

| | AN ACI |
|----|--|
| 2 | relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board. |
| 3 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: |
| 4 | SECTION 1. Section 152.0521(a), Human Resources Code, is |
| 5 | amended to read as follows: |
| 6 | (a) The Comal County Juvenile Board is composed of: |
| 7 | (1) the county judge; |
| 8 | (2) the judge of each county court at law in the |
| 9 | county; |
| 10 | (3) the judge of the 22nd District Court; |
| 11 | (4) the judge of the 207th District Court; |
| 12 | (5) [(4)] the judge of the 433rd District Court; |
| 13 | (6) the [(5) an additional] judge of the <u>274th</u> |
| 14 | District Court [district courts having jurisdiction in Comal |
| 15 | County, to be appointed biennially by the local administrative |
| 16 | district judge]; and |
| 17 | (7) [(6)] the criminal district attorney of Comal |
| 18 | County. |
| 19 | SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2017. |

S.B. No. 2255

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

<u>I hereby certify</u> that S.B. No. 2255 passed the Senate on April 26, 2017, by the following vote: Yeas 31, Nays O._____

Secretary of the Senate

<u>I hereby certify</u> that S.B. No. 2255 passed the House on May 19, 2017, by the following vote: Yeas 144, Nays 0, two present not voting.

Chief Clerk of the Hous

Approved:

5-27-2017

<u>Date</u>

Sovernor

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

8:00 PM O'CLOCK

MAY 2 8 2017

Secretary of State

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 85TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

May 11, 2017

TO: Honorable Harold V. Dutton, Jr., Chair, House Committee on Juvenile Justice & Family Issues

FROM: Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: SB2255 by Campbell (Relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board.), As Engrossed

No fiscal implication to the State is anticipated.

The bill would amend the Human Resources Code relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board.

The bill would take effect September 1, 2017.

Local Government Impact

No significant fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies:

LBB Staff: UP, FR, BM, AG, GG

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 85TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

April 11, 2017

TO: Honorable Joan Huffman, Chair, Senate Committee on State Affairs

FROM: Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: SB2255 by Campbell (Relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board.),

Committee Report 1st House, Substituted

No fiscal implication to the State is anticipated.

The bill would amend the Human Resources Code relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board.

The bill would take effect September 1, 2017.

Local Government Impact

No significant fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies:

LBB Staff: UP, AG, GG, BM

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 85TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

April 7, 2017

TO: Honorable Joan Huffman, Chair, Senate Committee on State Affairs

FROM: Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: SB2255 by Campbell (Relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board.),

As Introduced

No fiscal implication to the State is anticipated.

The bill would amend the Human Resources Code relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board.

The bill would take effect September 1, 2017.

Local Government Impact

No significant fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies:

LBB Staff: UP, AG, GG, BM

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF COMAL }

SS

Rosie Willingham, being duly sworn, says:

That he is Business Manager of the New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in New Braunfels, Cornal County, Texas; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

February 22, 2017

Pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas, notice is hereby given of the intention to apply to the 85th Legislature of the State of the Texas at its regular session in Austin, Texas for the introduction of a bill the substance of the contemplated law being as follows: An act relating to the composition of the Comal County Juvenile Board. The act proposes to add the Judge of the 22nd District to the Comal County Juvenile Board. All interested persons will therefore take notice of the matters and facts set out in the foregoing statement of the substance of the contemplated laws as required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas.

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates.
SIGNED:

Business Manager

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 22nd day of February 2017.

ce R. Martinez, Receptionist, Con al County, Te (as

My commission expires: November 11, 2020

04123934 00187595

JENICE R. MARTINEZ
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 11-11-2020
Notary ID 130898475

County Auditor
Comal County Purchasing - PBS
1297 Church Hill Drive
New Braunfels , TX 78130

Pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas, notice is hereby given of the lineation to apply to the 85th Legislature of the State of the Texas at its regular session in Austin, Texas for the introduction of a bill the substance of the contemplated law being as follows: An act relating to the composition of the Contemplated laws as required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas.